Sl alidd ALSAS3HL & GILSPIES 90 e
ik 3 58 lel cilliilag 3 Ao )31 a9 cilabica

AGRICULCUR AREA IN GOVERNORATES OF KURDISTAN REGION

Donum (L)
2011
Details oksasS el ada P Jpmaldl)
Garmyan Sulaimany Duhok Erbil

Total area 3208304 4171232 3725592 6056480 S Aomlad) - 288 (S du98)

A3 dantlall ot - ouile B3 shed Syai9)
Arable 1263892 1167996 1206168 2505120
Rain fed 1200604 930800 1019568 2322580 Autapdd) (i SN - A
Irrigated 63288 237196 186600 182540 gl (i (531 - ghode

Forst area @il dalua Ol Syhag,

Artificial Forest Area 3776 20831 13301 14500 Apeluall Sl - 2,Shuos il
Natural Forest Area 317240 1670414 1770388 1304369 Aasdal] Al - Ay s (i NS

Orchard area OlSdasb 549y
Irrigated Orchard 10245 51939 31563 22850 Aot A1 huictdl - gyt Sdguinly
Rain-fed Orchard 1141 89728 25730 23728 At i) - o Skl
Pasture area =14l dalus Olaly S5
Natural Pasture 2174161 2306069 1052541 1403999 Auagdalf ool o) - idie g ey
Artificial Pasture 278 7640 11311 29 4l ool - 358008 gty

Source: Ministry of Agriculture in Kurdistan Region.
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Area.Yield and Production of Wheat in Governorates of Kurdistan Region
Gl ) 58 al) cilliblae B Adial) Jguanal LIy ¢ Apali) ¢ dalal )

2011-1969
L) pegd i8530
Governorate

J J 9499y

(ALA) dur ¥ (A auz o) (i) duz arbul!

(93/ S ! 5 (9/@aS ! X (93/@aS 2

Production Yield Kg/Donum Area/Donum Production Yield Kg/Donum Area/Donum Production Yield Kg/Donum Area/Donum

61,239 276.10 221,800 42,438 288.30 147,200 73,520 111.80 657,600 1970-1969
52,373 325.30 161,000 98,188 268.20 366,100 30,458 76.70 397,100 1971-1970
94,616 306.30 308,900 68,595 368.00 186,400 107,441 180.30 595,900 1972- 1971
81,322 303.10 268,300 37,354 208.80 178,900 74,037 125.70 589,000 1973-1972
66,814 302.60 220,800 39,908 297.60 134,100 105,239 150.60 698,800 1974-1973
51,462 313.60 164,100 13,475 266.30 50,600 54,103 89.50 604,500 1975-1974
91,194 228.50 399,100 32,423 266.20 121,800 72,634 116.40 624,000 1976-1975
90,785 233.50 388,800 39,267 265.50 147,900 47,870 87.10 549,600 1977-1976
102,593 273.00 375,800 23,395 207.40 122,800 80,157 120.90 663,000 1978-1977
77,503 242.50 319,600 37,591 291.40 129,000 69,698 113.00 616,800 1979-1978
70,697 191.80 368,600 50,735 426.70 118,900 107,477 156.90 685,000 1980-1979
116,734 223.50 522,300 62,413 455.90 136,900 88,076 134.90 652,900 1981-1980
129,442 229.10 565,000 54,329 378.60 143,500 99,587 165.40 602,100 1982-1981
118,178 254.20 464,900 63,688 315.60 201,800 91,123 126.00 723,200 1983-1982
98,041 146.00 671,512 54,148 221.00 245,012 32,302 43.00 751,200 1984-1983
185,677 250.00 742,709 108,985 430.00 253,453 149,841 178.00 841,804 1985-1984
95,605 223.00 428,720 100,908 443.00 227,784 111,912 171.00 654,455 1986-1985
63,900 266.00 240,227 86,016 403.00 213,440 102,515 200.00 512,575 1987-1986
40,962 266.00 153,994 75,950 392.00 193,751 76,958 202.00 380,981 1988-1987
27,809 203.00 136,990 50,306 261.00 192,744 45,261 95.00 476,429 1989-1988
92,500 315.00 293,651 105,393 410.00 257,055 138,954 220.00 631,610 1990-1989
180,293 138.00 1,306,468 121,035 288.00 420,259 209,819 140.00 1,498,710 1991-1990
89,288 150.00 595,250 76,485 235.00 325,469 146,022 150.00 973,479 1992-1991
136,004 171.00 795,343 244,556 350.00 698,731 119,448 158.00 756,000 1993-1992
245,428 292.00 840,506 212,349 373.00 569,300 154,001 209.00 736,848 1994-1993
291,011 330.00 881,850 212,918 374.00 569,300 160,761 200.00 803,804 1995-1994
83,507 127.00 657,532 130,399 257.00 507,388 98,727 150.00 658,181 1996-1995
120,453 213.00 565,508 112,242 242.00 463,810 82,695 195.00 424,077 1997-1996
132,400 249.00 531,727 104,478 311.00 335,574 118,892 268.76 442,374 1998-1997
47,909 116.80 410,184 27,003 86.70 311,450 37,782 99.20 380,871 1999-1998
96,600 184.90 522,447 77,301 242.30 319,029 69,210 145.00 477,309 2000-1999
140,300 270.90 517,902 136,324 401.10 339,912 90,324 294.40 362,195 2001-2000
195,010 298.50 653,299 192,869 396.80 486,077 180,909 340.50 531,371 2002-2001
152,866 350.00 436,760 141,153 278.00 507,743 154,320 278.70 537,702 2003-2002
100,120 357.00 280,447 127,842 325.10 393,240 93,551 236.33 395,850 2004-2003
149,440 244.00 612,460 152,099 297.00 512,120 72,869 156.00 467,110 2005-2004
131,006 272.00 481,638 126,714 349.00 363,258 134,176 264.00 507,552 2006-2005
283,608 480.00 590,850 182,875 380.00 481,250 188,118 350.00 537,480 2007-2006
121,084 287.27 421,500 82,518 182.50 452,156 12,469 20.00 623,448 2008-2007
*130602 147.47 885,645 249,258 405.00 615,452 178,798 250.00 715,190 2009-2008
*171682 196.06 875,650 233,751 276.53 845,288 219,245 276.38 793,267 2010-2009
*150777 203.57 740,652 207,031 233.43 886,921 140,944 144.76 973,666 2011-2010

Source:1- ( FAO,
2-Ministry of Agriculture.

* Sulaimany & Garmyan
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Area.Yield and Production of Wheat in Governorates of Kurdistan Region

Sulaimany (Aielad) Llas) itlau iS50

83,507

120,453

132,400

47,909

96,600

140,300

195,010

152,866

100,120

149,440

131,006

283,608

121,084

*130602

*171682

* 50777

Source:1- ( FAO,

Governorate

127.00

213.00

249.00

116.80

184.90

270.90

298.50

350.00

357.00

244.00

272.00

480.00

287.27

147.47

196.06

203.57

2-Ministry of Agriculture.
* Sulaimany & Garmyan

657,532

565,508

531,727

410,184

522,447

517,902

653,299

436,760

280,447

612,460

481,638

590,850

421,500

885,645

875,650

740,652

130,399

112,242

104,478

27,003

77,301

136,324

192,869

141,153

127,842

152,099

126,714

182,875

82,518

249,258

233,751

207,031

2011-1995

(ALal) du LYY

93/ @i

242.00

311.00

86.70

242.30

401.10

396.80

278.00

325.10

297.00

349.00

380.00

182.50

405.00

276.53

233.43

507,388

463,810

335,574

311,450

319,029

339,912

486,077

507,743

393,240

512,120

363,258

481,250

452,156

615,452

845,288

886,921

98,727

82,695

118,892

37,782

69,210

90,324

180,909

154,320

93,551

72,869

134,176

188,118

12,469

178,798

219,245

140,944

o) wgda gLy
Governorate

268.76
99.20
145.00
294.40
340.50
278.70
236.33
156.00
264.00
350.00
20.00
250.00
276.38

144.76

658,181

424,077

442,374

380,871

477,309

362,195

531,371

537,702

395,850

467,110

507,552

537,480

623,448

715,190

793,267

973,666

(Rl U

1996-1995

1997-1996

1998-1997

1999-1998

2000-1999

2001-2000

2002-2001

2003-2002

2004-2003

2005-2004

2006-2005

2007-2006

2008-2007

2009-2008

2010-2009

2011-2010
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Area.Yield and Production of Barley in Governorates of Kurdistan RegionGove

Sulaimany  (&stedull Ailas)itledu G830

ob

9,567
8,468
21,206
19,583
14,471
20,610
35,070
32,988
40,023
28,819
31,964
37,739
36,521
41,297
16,542
63,554
21,382
8,524
3,479
7,045
15,055
2,056
8,253
30,633
22,683
35,197
11,823
22,493
49,583
23,119
46,515
103,210
143,162
59,085
71,771
120,194
104,310
199,982
55,484
81342
*94315

Source:1- ( FAO,

Governorate

(ALA) aerlidy)
(930S

Yield
Kg/Donum

233.90
257.40
225.60
276.20
246.10
283.10
208.50
203.00
228.70
225.50
195.50
200.00
190.00
186.00
60.00
223.00
148.00
198.00
197.99
203.99
270.00
86.00
100.00
184.00
123.07
165.79
169.99
154.00
200.30
100.00
140.87
239.90
292.70
340.00
344.00
241.00
241.00
351.00
269.00
224.64
205.23
0.00

2-Ministry of Agriculture.

@93

40,900
32,900
94,000
70,900
58,800
72,800
168,200
162,500
175,000
127,800
163,500
188,696
192,218
222,027
275,702
284,996
144,476
43,050
17,672
34,536
55,760
23,908
82,530
166,485
184,306
212,300
69,550
146,056
247,545
231,191
330,197
430,220
489,109
173,780
208,636
498,732
432,822
569,750
206,260
362,100
459,550

* Sulaimany & Garmyan

Dohuk Governorate

Production

7,026
7,131
11,739
6,652
5,774
4,727
3,753
7,692
6,428
8,783
12,368
11,856
7,333
7,636
8,260
17,298
18,590
6,163
5,815
5,843
10,735
1,295
3,855
25,800
20,006
20,077
20,000
15,131
20,537
7,497
17,209
51,217
46,937
38,017
31,712
49,703
51,663
62,279
11,687
71,877
59,556
19,337

2011-1969

() dr Y
93/@aS

Yield
Kg/Donum

168.90
213.50
281.50
232.60
256.60
326.00
246.90
199.80
215.70
322.90
329.80
266.99
374.50
190.00
175.01
328.00
300.00
400.01
330.20
280.01
380.01
187.95
149.99
444.01
280.00
280.99
289.96
210.10
24764

94.90
234.90
333.20
366.20
268.00
289.30
291.00
317.00
310.00

80.00
380.00
298.19
274.74

(Sns Abilae) lhoa slS3l

Area/Donum

41,600
33,400
41,700
28,600
22,500
14,500
15,200
38,500
29,800
27,200
37,500
44,406
19,958
40,190
47,198
52,738
61,966
15,407
17,611
20,867
28,249

6,890
25,701
58,107
71,450
71,450
68,975
72,018
82,929
79,004
73,260

153,703

128,177

141,855

109,618

170,800

162,976

200,900

146,090

189,150

199,725
70,384

Production

22,498
6,334
21,780
17,199
19,680
17,688
29,645
24,787
42,460
64,358
61,792
96,727
54,552
64,945
13,435
176,368
124,303
87,035
41,812
25,045
210,209
75,821
112,711
50,997
73,935
62,834
71,395
34,320
33,988
16,434
23,316
72,119
150,793
94,876
175,085
267,351
169,781
347,857
2,562
217,733
60,084
37,212

() A8as) yagan 6185000

Governorate

(M) A )
[93/@aS

Yield
Kg/Donum

157.00
137.40
202.60
157.50
179.40
138.40
178.80
130.80
157.20
188.90
169.20
195.00
110.00
131.00
26.00
288.00
260.00
220.00
212.00
52.00
204.00
118.00
190.00
191.00
227.00
205.50
230.00
215.00
152.94
103.50
84.80
221.80
343.50
228.00
234.46
360.00
175.00
360.00
4.00
270.00
139.08
95.28

Area/Donum

143,300
46,100
107,500
109,200
109,700
127,800
165,800
189,500
270,100
340,700
365,200
496,038
495,924
495,764
516,731
612,389
478,090
395,613
197,227
481,640
1,030,435
642,550
593,216
267,000
325,705
305,760
310,412
159,628
222,234
158,780
274,948
325,153
438,989
416,124
746,760
742,643
970,175
966,270
640,505
806,420
432,020
390,558

1970-1969
1971-1970
1972- 1971
1973-1972
1974-1973
1975-1974
1976-1975
1977-1976
1978-1977
1979-1978
1980-1979
1981-1980
1982-1981
1983-1982
1984-1983
1985-1984
1986-1985
1987-1986
1988-1987
1989-1988
1990-1989
1991-1990
1992-1991
1993-1992
1994-1993
1995-1994
1996-1995
1997-1996
1998-1997
1999-1998
2000-1999
2001-2000
2002-2001
2003-2002
2004-2003
2005-2004
2006-2005
2007-2006
2008-2007
2009-2008
2010-2009
2011-2010
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Area.Yield and Production of Barley in Governorates of Kurdistan Region

Sulaimany  (Asbelull dailas) Jilledu 618554
Governorate

(44331) L)

93/ a8

o
. Yield

11,823

22,493

49,583

23,119

46,515

103,210

143,162

59,085

71,771

120,194

104,310

199,982

55,484

*81342

*94315

Source:1- ( FAO,

169.99

154.00

200.30

100.00

140.87

239.90

292.70

340.00

344.00

241.00

241.00

351.00

269.00

224.64

205.23

0.00

93

69,550
146,056
247,545
231,191
330,197
430,220
489,109
173,780
208,636
498,732
432,822
569,750
206,260
362,100

459,550

2-Ministry of Agriculture.

* Sulaimany & Garmyan

o

20,000

15,131

20,537

7,497

17,209

51,217

46,937

38,017

31,712

49,703

51,663

62,279

11,687

71,877

59,556

19,337

2011-1995

(el Alaila) i slS50l

Governorate

(A&l dr LY

(93RS
Kg/Donum

289.96
210.10
247.64

94.90
234.90
333.20
366.20
268.00
289.30
291.00
317.00
310.00

80.00
380.00
298.19

274.74

93
68,975
72,018
82,929
79,004
73,260
153,703
128,177
141,855
109,618
170,800
162,976
200,900
146,090
189,150
199,725

70,384

)

71,395
34,320
33,988
16,434
23,316
72,119
150,793
94,876
175,085
267,351
169,781
347,857
2,562
217,733
60,084

37,212

() Akilas) ptgan 680
Governorate

(AY) de Y
(193/@aS
q/Donum
230.00
215.00
152.94
103.50
84.80
221.80
343.50
228.00
234.46
360.00
175.00
360.00
4.00
270.00
139.08

95.28

310,412
159,628
222,234
158,780
274,948
325,153
438,989
416,124
746,760
742,643
970,175
966,270
640,505
806,420
432,020

390,558

1996-1995

1997-1996

1998-1997

1999-1998

2000-1999

2001-2000

2002-2001

2003-2002

2004-2003

2005-2004

2006-2005

2007-2006

2008-2007

2009-2008

2010-2009

2011-2010



LS oadydd AT 3D Adyd 9 iy § 3390
Area.Yield and Production o f Chickpea in Governorates of Kurdistan Region
Olid ) oS aalh) cilliblaa A (aaal) Jganal ZUNI g ¢ Lalil) ¢ dalual |
2011-1995

Sulaimany  (Rledul) Adlae) e g3k Dohuk  (elsaa ddailac) dgas glS3its (D) Ailas) ytgan slE30ks
Governorate Governorate Governorate

(A1) a1 z (Alad) dur 1 dre (AL Ay LY (Rl Ol
(93/aS ' X (93/@S - : (93/@iS
Production i Production Yield Kg/Donum|| Area/Donum Production Yield Kq/Donum ‘ Area/Donum H Year
7,276 160 45,480 6,105 140 43,611 1,423 150 9,491  *1996-1995
27,066 136 198,719 25,833 162 159,071 2,008 108 18,682  *1997-1996
19,303 107 179,599 18,396 169 108,601 4,976 15294 32,534  *1998-1997
13,951 86 162,789 6,870 81 84,810 1,554 74 21,010  *1999-1998
24,540 128 191,704 18,667 168 111,114 5,686 1472 38,631  *2000-1999
35,474 136 260,518 40,386 161 250,121 11,337 130 87,413  *2001-2000
51,002 129 396,335 34,153 146 234,647 11,621 128 90,763  *2002-2001
22,922 130 323,671 8,454 109 77,560 7,781 135 57,638 **2003-2002
98,851 130 422,221 21 175 117,420 1,950 124 15,780 **2004-2003
43,872 132 73,638 22,043 183 120,455 3,460 210 16,478 **2005-2004
10,685 138 77,430 25,386 190 133,613 71,621 200 48,036 ** 2006-2005
11,145 164 86,809 14,192 195 72,780 4,257 200 21,285  2007-2006
79,535 2008-2007
7,629 170 44,830 13,204 200 66,020 5,439 280 19,424  2009-2008
3752.000 173 21710.000 11540.000 213 54180 3302 250 13,206  2010-2009
1,584 297 5,341 2,877 210 13,701 2,278 200 11,388  2011-2010

Source:1- ( FAO,
2-Ministry of Agriculture.

* Sulaimany & Garmyan
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Area.Yield and Production of Lental in Governorates of Kurdistan Region
it g 68 anlll cilliilae & Gusadl Jguanal ZLNT9 ¢ Lali) ¢ daliaal |

2011-1995

Sulaimany Governorate  (Asbedul dkilas) Lo 68550 Dohuk Governorate (<52 dkilas) ljas 6lS5k Erbil Governorate (o) Ailas) yutgan 139k

O] Sy 488 phdye Sy 488) phdye Gy
¥ (AL Al peamy] Y (ALa) i arlud) Z (AR du ¥
ob (938 9 ok il 9 ok (930S
Production Ton || Yield Kg/Donum Area/Donum Production Ton || Yield Kg/Donum Area/Donum Production Ton || Yield Kg/Donum Area/Donum

2,380 170.00 14,000 1,224 150.00 8,160 1,535 159.93 9,598  *1996-1995
2,046 118.00 17,343 1,226 108.30 11,316 819 122.07 6,710  *1997-1996
1,443 146.21 9,871 540 167.02 3,233 942 162.51 5,798  *1998-1997
590 64.10 9,210 208 82.10 2,535 249 86.80 2,868  *1999-1998
788 119.00 6,626 385 152.50 2,525 385 152.50 2,525  *2000-1999
807 120.31 6,708 194 164.80 1,178 313 141.40 2,215 *2001-2000
453 131.20 3,450 222 160.70 1,379 333 138.60 2,401 *2002-2001
432 133.00 3,250 856 180.00 4,756 431 128.00 3,369  2003-2002
579 134.00 4,321 286 200.00 1,430 623 200.00 3,117 2004-2003
796 15.00 5,899 374 165.00 2,267 339 210.00 1,613 2005-2004
323 150.00 2,154 953 175.00 5,443 380 200.00 1,900 2006-2005
584 140.00 4,756 458 180.00 2,544 981 200.00 4,903 2007-2006
2008-2007

616 141.12 4,365 186 195.00 953 916 200.00 4,579  2009-2008
651 140.15 4,645 149 246.69 604 589 200.14 2,943 2010-2009
186 115.60 1,609 94 208.00 454 192 170.00 1,131 2011-2010

Source:1- ( FAO,

2-Ministry of Agriculture.

* Sulaimany & Garmyan



Red Onion

Green Broad-beans
Swiss chard
Cauliflower
Cabbage
Turnip,Rape
Radish

Lettuce

Table Beet

Garlic
Carrot
Sunflower
Corn -maize
Vegetables

Coriander

Garmiyan

[FEE)
[d¥r i)

Production

000 o
924
3388
842
151
116
753
1552
128
23
196
43
45
218
86
1205

Yield

pisy/pas
Kg/Donum

2000
1200
1500
775
825
1855
2150
1500
1500
2000
1400
1500
250
300
1900

462
2823
561
195
140
406
722
85
15
98
31
30
872
285
634

Oliud )9S (oadydd &) SHSAS 3ty 4F Adliu) (9949 s
it ) oS aalh) cilliblaa A 4 gidl) Jualaal)
Winter Crops in Governorates of Kurdistan Region

2009-2008
Sulaimany
padas di g padas di g padds
zusy e zusy e zusy
Production Yield Production Yield Production
0 s  Kobonam 0 &  Komanam e o
20713 2500 8285 2834 1210 2342 15687
16620 3000 5540 1544 1225 1260 7024
812 2000 406 629 1150 547 3245
124 2000 62 63 2610 24 981
160 2000 80 201 1700 118 4216
4284 4000 1071 687 2760 249 2343
3931 3500 1123 1758 2500 703 5312
90 1000 90 0 0 0 1828
105 3000 35 151 2100 72 1023
0 0 10 462 1100 420 441
1990 2000 995 218 750 290 145
45 500 90 0 0 0 700
0 0 0 89 225 397 0
0 0 0 43 300 142 0
1134 3000 378 96 1250 77 0
0 0 0 176 190 924 0

Yield

FEAIES
Kg/Donum

2100
2000
2500
3000
4000
3000
4000
4000
3000
3000
1000
2000

o O o

24499
asludf

Area

Donum

7470
3512
1298
327
1054
781
1328
457
341
147
145
350

599

£9929042

Jgaxl!

el i - Ly Sk

o puad 4Bl - aldly

Bl - Bl

Jagli,d - Culijae

ailg) - patas

s - s

I8 5995

s - gl

g - ypiogda

Aslay - dilids

Po o

o3 - 8

uaddl B8 - 0374 algS
sl pauall 3y - Lald 4cudS
Acgille gl s 9591585 (5190394

5,358 - 0,358

Source ; Ministry of Agriculture



Red Onion

Green Broad-beans

Swiss chard

Cauliflower

Cabbage

Turnip,Rape

Radish

Lettuce

Table Beet

Garlic

Carrot

Sunflower

Corn -maize

Vegetables

Coriander

Garmiyan

s
fd =]

Production

000z o

916

182

1212

51

89

788

2290

131

368

49

38

48

528

Yield

pis [pxS
Kag/Donum

1,722

156

1,500

785

1,618

1,885

2,150

2,911

36,800

1,400

1,520

250

400

1,900

532

1168

808

65

55

418

1065

45

35

25

30

120

278

Ot 98 (oo A HHSAS 33l Al ASlin) (09939 542
a3 g8 alhl cilliblaa b Ay i) Juualaal

Winter Crops in Governorates of Kurdistan Region

Sulaimany

frad i
[ ]

Production
000 o
4238
279
1369
281

712

345064

440

41

1317

2010-2009

pasyds
s fae
Yield Production
KaDorum 000, o
753 5630 4,525
34 8117 425
2,100 652 1,191
21,615 13 496
54,769 13 1,893
- 1108 445
3,600 95851 1,860
42 890
27 529
348 7
27 -
142
31
3,000 439 18
- 0 151

Yield

aise [axS
Kag/Donum

2,222

419

2,368

21,565

23,085

3,400

3,269

11,255

40

311

311

275

300

2499
o lud)

Area

Donum

2036

1014

503

23

82

131

569

47

177

455

99

65

503

s
[dv=r]

Production

Tons b

18,890

1,750

4,130

2,490

3,097

2,919

4,701

3,635

4,209

32

41

Yield

s fpaS
Kag/Donum

2,326

531

2,800

9,396

2,984

2,700

3,000

5,466

9,501

239

149

ALl

Area

Donum

8,120

3,295

1,475

265

1,038

1,081

1,567

665

443

134

276

631

P9929,4

Jguaxdl

et s - g ik
sl s Al - aldly
a2 - Sl e
ailg) - pataS
Jxd 5995
o - ol
gdi - jokipgd
P9
2y - 058
uedd! Bya) - 039 543 Alg8
sl pauall B3 - el PV
Acgilie gl s 5939155 (All9094u

25138 - 0258

Source ; Ministry of Agriculture
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Ot 68 anlll cltdlaa 8 45 g3)) Jralanall
Winter Crops in Governorates of Kurdistan Region

2011-2010
Garmiyan Sulaimany
pas pas di s pas A pas A
A A L3 faer A as-lull
Production Yield Production Yield Production Yield Production Yield Area P9999 54
5 S 5 S Py KPyA

Tons ol Kq/Donum Tons . Kq/Donum Tons . Kq/Donum Tons o Kq/Donum Donum Jgaxtl
Red Onion 580.0 2,000 290 21,480 3,500 6137 5,422 2,667 2033 24,735 3,000 8,245 el Qg - dldig 53l
Green Broad-beans 1,536.0 1,200 1280 7,795 3,500 2227 2,273 1,500 1515 6,090 2,000 3,045 ol ua> Aldly - alaly
Swiss chard 468.0 1,500 312 1,110 2,500 444 968 2,180 444 4,033 2,500 1,613 Bl - Gla
Cauliflower 290.0 2,500 116 88 2,500 35 62 3,656 17 1,120 3,500 320 Jaoli 3 - coali j4d
Cabbage 132.0 2,000 66 80 2,500 32 375 2,933 128 3,654 3,200 1,142 ailg) - patas
Turnip,Rape 350.6 1,885 186 4,356 4,000 1089 1,374 3,334 412 3,600 2,500 1,440 Ll - il
Radish 999.8 2,150 465 3,998 3,800 1052 1,596 2,791 572 6,104 3,500 1,744 Joxd - y99%
Lettuce 69.0 1,500 46 30 1,000 30 - - 0 1,346 4,500 299 o - s
Table Beet 12.0 1,500 8 90 3,000 30 171 2,850 60 1,425 3,500 407 ekigd - ypuingds
Garlic 11.2 1,400 8 852 2,000 426 210 1,490 141 68 800 85 £9S —pw
Carrot 225 1,500 15 78 800 98 105 3,500 30 630 2,500 252 e - 8
Sunflower 12.5 250 50 - - 0 19 346 55 - - Cwadidl 3,85 - 539 ds 4lgS
Corn -maize 32.0 400 80 - - 0 38 355 107 - - sl yauall 53 - pald dasdS
Vegetables 617.5 1,900 325 1,148 3,500 328 62 2,073 30 - 664 Acgiie Cigl s -9 915 (sllgn)9du
Coriander - - - - 5,938 - 538

Source ; Ministry of Agriculture



gda S5l A ailic) (re9g49 4

Syl Akl 8 4, gidl) Jualaal)

Winter Crops in Erbil Governorate
2011-2010 2010-2009 2009-2008

OB/ UY) panyay s S(nlEY)) Sy 350 (Aaldl) saigg) W OB/( CUSY)) patyhy s paS(RaliY)) Chyy s (Aaladl) jasgy [ OB/(UEY) padyay sV RS(AnlEY]) Sl e (Aalsall) yaugg

Jgaxll - pogag ds

Production Yield /Kg/Donum  Area/Donum Production Yield /Kg/Donum  Area/Donum Production Yield /Kg/Donum Area/Donum

Red Onion 24735 3000 8245 18890 2326 8120 15687 2100 7470 el ey - Sy Sile
Green Broad-beans 6090 2000 3045 1750 531 3295 7024 2000 3512 ol puad ALdls - aldly
Swiss chard 4033 2500 1613 4130 2800 1475 3245 2500 1298 Gl - Bl
Cauliflower 1120 3500 320 2490 9396 265 981 3000 327 Jali ;B - Cualijad
Cabbage 3654 3200 1142 3097 2984 1038 4216 4000 1054 Ailg - patas
Turnip,Rape 3600 2500 1440 2919 2700 1081 2343 3000 781 (eald - @l
Radish 6104 3500 1744 4701 3000 1567 5312 4000 1328 Jox8 - 5945
Lettuce 1346 4500 299 3635 5466 665 1828 4000 457 o - ol
Table Beet 1425 3500 407 4209 9501 443 1023 3000 341 ekigd —pdiogd>
Garlic 68 800 85 32 239 134 145 1000 145 Py
Carrot 630 2500 252 41 149 276 700 2000 350 IV {
Sunflower 0 0 0 0 0 el Bya) - 539, 4l
Corn -maize 0 0 0 0 0 shyauall B3 - ald dasal
Vegetables 0 664 631 0 0 599 Ac gl gl piad g9l g llgD39du
Coriander 0 0 0 0 5,338 - 5,338

Source ; Ministry of Agriculture in Kurdistan Region



gaa SIS51L A dili) (09949 4

dgaa ddlaa A 4 gidl) Jualaal)
Winter Crops in Duhok Governorate
2011-2010 2010-2009 2009-2008

OB/ L) paayay s/ paS(RalV) iy 50 (aludl) yagq) B OB/(EUY) padydy s prS(RealiY)) hipy o5 (Aaludl) jasgs) I OB/ EUYY) ptyay psYprS(RnlBY)) Sy 50 (Aalasall) yasggy

Jgaxll - pggagyds

Production Yield /Kgq/Donum  Area/Donum Production Yield /Kg/Donum  Area/Donum Production Yield /Kg/Donum  Area/Donum

Red Onion 5422 2667 2033 4525 2222 2036 2834 1210 2342 >l Juay - Eldg Siln
Green Broad-beans 2273 1500 1515 425 419 1014 1544 1225 1260 sl s alaly - aldly
Swiss chard 968 2180 444 1191 2368 503 629 1150 547 Bl - @l
Cauliflower 62 3656 17 496 21565 23 63 2610 24 Jaoli ;3 - cealijdd
Cabbage 375 2933 128 1893 23085 82 201 1700 118 ailgl - patas
Turnip,Rape 1374 3334 412 445 3400 131 687 2760 249 ald - @il
Radish 1596 2791 572 1860 3269 569 1758 2500 703 Jx2 - 5995
Lettuce 0 0 0 890 0 0 0 0 0 o - puls
Table Beet 171 2850 60 529 11255 47 151 2100 72 Jbigd - plingd>
Garlic 210 1490 141 7 40 177 218 750 290 Po5 —
Carrot 105 3500 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 e - 08
Sunflower 19 346 55 142 311 455 89 225 397 uedddl Bya ) - 039 ,d4s algS
Corn -maize 38 355 107 31 311 99 43 300 142 ol pall B3 - (ol dasaS
Vegetables 62 2073 30 18 275 65 96 1250 77 A g Cilgl i - y9o 9 19 (1190 )9
Coriander 0 151 300 503 176 190 924 23S - oS

Source ; Ministry of Agriculture in Kurdistan Region
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Ailasld) Bilaa 8 4y gidd) Jualaall
Winter Crops in Sulaimany Governorate
2011-2010 2010-2009 2009-2008

OB/ TUYY) patyhy oSl Gy 52 (Raleadl) jaggy OB/ UY) padyay s prS(RR ) Shyy s (Aabsall) Hasgg Ob/( UY)) panyay  pispaS(RalEY)) pis (Raladl) Hagg)
Jgaxll - p9gag,4

Production Yield /Kg/Donum Area/Donum Production Yield /Kg/Donum Area/Donum Production Yield /Kg/Donum Area/Donum

Red Onion 21480 3500 6137 4238 753 5630 20713 2500 8285 el ey - g Sk
Green Broad-beans 7795 3500 2227 279 34 8117 16620 3000 5540 sl s bl - aldly
Swiss chard 1110 2500 444 1369 2100 652 812 2000 406 Gl - Bl
Cauliflower 88 2500 35 281 21615 13 124 2000 62 Jaali 3 - Coulsyad
Cabbage 80 2500 32 712 54769 13 160 2000 80 ailg - palas
Turnip,Rape 4356 4000 1089 0 0 1108 4284 4000 1071 ald - @il
Radish 3998 3800 1052 345064 3600 95851 3931 3500 1123 Jox8 - 995
Lettuce 30 1000 30 440 42 90 1000 90 ou - gl
Table Beet 90 3000 30 0 27 105 3000 35 ki - ouiogax
Garlic 852 2000 426 41 348 1990 2000 995 P95 —
Carrot 78 800 98 7 27 45 500 90 VNV |
Sunflower 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ouedd! Bpay - 039543 4lgS
Corn -maize 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o pauall 533 - ald desaS
Vegetables 1148 3500 328 1317 3000 439 1134 3000 378 Acgiie Iilgl s - 599l yh> (Sil90 ) 9duw
Coriander 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,43 - 0,33

Source ; Ministry of Agriculture in Kurdistan Region
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Winter Crops in Garmyan

2011-2010 2010-2009 2009-2008
ORI TUY) pdayhy s S (RanEY) By 0 (Rnlnall) yhgey OhI( V) pdayhy 3 paS(nliYI) By 5o (Rnlesdl) saspyy ORl( ZUY) pdayhy s YpRS(nliY) Gy 50 (Anlsal) sasgny

Jgaxll - p9gag as

Production Yield /Kg/Donum Area/Donum Production Yield /Kg/Donum Area/Donum Production Yield /Kg/Donum Area/Donum

Red Onion 580.0 2,000 290 916 1,722 532 924 2000 462 e Juas - el S5k
Green Broad-beans 1,536.0 1,200 1280 182 156 1168 3388 1200 2823 sl puiad aldly - aldly
Swiss chard 468.0 1,500 312 1212 1,500 808 842 1500 561 Gl - Bl
Cauliflower 290.0 2,500 116 51 785 65 151 775 195 Jali B - ceuli jad
Cabbage 132.0 2,000 66 89 1,618 55 116 825 140 Ailg - patas
Turnip,Rape 350.6 1,885 186 788 1,885 418 753 1855 406 (ALl - @l
Radish 999.8 2,150 465 2290 2,150 1065 1552 2150 722 U995
Lettuce 69.0 1,500 46 131 2,911 45 128 1500 85 Gud - ul
Table Beet 12.0 1,500 8 368 36,800 10 23 1500 15 kigd - puiogd>
Garlic 11.2 1,400 8 49 1,400 35 43 1400 31 P9
Carrot 225 1,500 15 38 1,520 25 45 1500 30 e - oS
Sunflower 12.5 250 50 8 250 30 218 250 872 oweddl B, - 53 543 4lgS
Corn -maize 32.0 400 80 48 400 120 86 300 285 sl pauall B3 - (poldi daaS
Vegetables 617.5 1,900 325 528 1,900 278 1205 1900 634 Acgitie ol s ~ 39 gl18a (2319094
Coriander 0 0 0 0 0 5,938 - 538

Source ; Ministry of Agriculture in Kurdistan Region
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Summer Crops in Governorates of Kurdistan Region

2009
Garmiyan Sulaimany
Pl A di 24199, P4 iy 24299, P4 i 24299 P4
e L ALl fae P ALl Zua LR PRI faE
Production Yield Area Production Yield Area Production Yield Area Production Yield Area £9949 )43
Tons ¢k Ka/Donum g2 /xS Donum Tons ¢k Ka/Donum gis: /pxS Donum Tons ¢k Ka/Donum gis: /paS Donum Tons ¢b Kg/Donum a5 /pas Donum Jguandl

Rice 995 2416 412 130 800 163 2027 685 2959 258 600 430 -Es
Sun flower 2417 1416 1707 2013 180 11186 118 240 492 950 300 3168 wadil| 0385 ~ 85dykdleS
Green gram 8 150 55 165 250 658 177 215 821 180 250 720 Jile - ik
Cotton 7 450 15 179 250 716 0 0 0 70 400 176 O]
Tobacco 0 0 5 20 180 109 4 185 22 108 300 360 [T ]
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 Lipall Jg2 - Liga Jgd

Corn( Maize) 8 300 25 134 400 335 732 310 2360 629 650 967 ol piuo 5y3 = )03 $0)03
Peanut 0 0 403 484 800 605 381 760 501 20 850 24 i Bl 0SS ol
Sesame 156 240 648 128 270 475 189 180 1048 179 200 895 (s — (o0 98
Tomato 2942 2485 1184 33975 3500 9707 89087 4500 19797 118360 4000 29590 ki = (HLY
Cucumber 2205 2285 965 26256 3000 8752 13048 1215 10739 61968 3000 20656 St -
Eggplant 2529 3714 681 3548 2500 1419 2922 2405 1215 33300 5000 6660 oledils = glmaly
Squash 437 1324 330 3600 2000 1800 1798 900 1998 11672 4000 2918 2 - G9S
Okra 1091 2250 485 4638 800 5798 602 985 611 7742 2000 3871 b= duly
String beans, green 373 1082 345 824 600 1373 280 890 315 3015 1500 2010 Lusd - Lusd
Beans green 45 1000 45 502 800 628 174 810 215 942 2000 471 ANl
Green Onion 1106 2000 553 3053 2500 1221 1627 1100 1479 10552 4000 2638 pas Juas = 3k
Water Milon 2230 2000 1115 30232 2000 15116 11602 1600 7251 47712 4000 11928 o - e
Melon 258 280 920 5288 400 13221 74314 2530 29373 38874 3000 12958 feas - 0y3uiS
Snake Cucamber 1915 1850 1035 4827 600 8045 4765 950 5016 10014 3000 3338 L = i
Pepper green 833 1818 458 866 1500 577 752 1400 537 4494 3000 1498 Jald - 5 de

Gourd 23 1500 15 88 4000 22 0 0 0 879 3500 251 ook = 3% 635
Potatos 235 1675 140 670 2500 268 706 750 941 1210 2000 605 Aallay- 304

Source
( Ministry of Agriculture & Irrigation



aiAD IUSAS 3l 4 dleggld (09949 5
Oliead ) S aalh) cilliblan & dudual) Jualaal)
Summer Crops in Governorates of Kurdistan Region

2010
Garmiyan Sulaimany
pad A Pad Ay S pad A3 padya
[d¥r i) [dvr i} ALY gl [d¥r )
Production Yield Production Yield Production Yield Production Yield £9939 )4
pis faS pisy/pas OIS pls) [pis
Tons ¢k Kg/Donum Tons ok Ka/Donum Tons ¢k Kg/Donum Tons ok Ka/Donum J 1
Rice 488 1502 325 756 700 1080 13879 1633 8499 151 500 302 -
Sun flower 4254 1416 3004 3528 550 6414 145 301 481 768 250 3070 ouadil 085 - 53yl
Green gram 0 64 240 265 84 284 296 149 300 498 il - e
Cotton 0 96 280 343 77 350 220 o~ iy
Tobacco 0 4 250 15 113 300 376 &0 - 963
Peanut 0 0 0 0 0 0 ipall J58 - Ligo g2
Corn( Maize) 50 1000 50 77 250 308 15 500 30 536 700 765 s 553 - A30) 0308
Peanut 208 500 415 283 820 345 0 0 0 4 350 10 ) Fud 0SS o
Sesame 49 650 75 185 1500 123 50 162 308 229 250 916 s - 23S
Tomato 2763 1629 1696 14628 1955 7481 20640 1407 14669 81023  2341.163893 34608 ety = (8
Cucumber 2522 1256 2008 11570 1442 8025 14106 1477 9551 30712 1289.499097 23817 s — s
Eggplant 3279 3108 1055 2188 1117 1958 4240 2562 1655 16966  2428.571429 6986 ey =t
Squash 987 1818 543 1408 746 1888 2346 2528 928 4122 1384.150437 2978 g3 - gas
Okra 348 463 752 1107 254 4360 1121 2559 438 4928 1160.348481 4247 4l - by
String beans, green 9 13 700 297 175 1695 1560 3929 397 2379 1299.290005 1831 Loyt - s
Beans green 9 35 260 341 868 393 143 1723 83 568 1726.443769 329 Lelgald - Lidpald
Green Onion 818 2000 409 50 500 100 0 0 i Jums = Sk
Water Milon 5065 3500 1447 8223 991 8297 6842 1090 6277 7113 617.8769979 11512 o - sl
Melon 336 189 1779 2078 177 11753 7770 214 36372 3572 241.1883862 14810 fddas - 0yjui
Snake Cucamber 315 304 1035 2318 491 4718 398 190 2096 1398 382.803943 3652 3 - Gl
Pepper green 50 64 785 2897 4162 696 3469 2386 1454 7114 3898.082192 1825 Jalh - 5 ey
Gourd 38 1500 25 242 3500 69 0 0 0 75 350 214 Gty = 8) S2gS
Source;_

( Ministry of Agriculture & Irrigation
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Gliad ) oS aalh) cllablae 8 didial) Jualaal)
Summer Crops in Governorates of Kurdistan Region

2011
Garmiyan Sulaimany
Pl 4y ey Pl iy Pl Sy (R0
e Ay ) austiy ) Aty sy asludl
Production Yield Production Yield Production Yield Production Yield Area £9939 )43
Tons ok Kg/Donum s /paS Tons ok Kg/Donum g2 [pas Tons ok Kg/Donum g5 [ps Tons ok Kg/Donum g5 /ss Donum J |
Rice 468 1500 312 658 1000 658 3750 800 4687 150 600 250 BIRE-TY]
o085~ 54 dsS
Sun flower 3087 1416 2180 6377 1100 5797 108 298 361 770 270 2851
Green gram 0 0 0 137 300 455 88 258 340 218 250 871 e - ik
ol -k
Cotton 0 0 0 6 350 18 0 0 0 46 350 130
Tobacco 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 80 37 116 250 463 055
Uil 38 - Lipa s
Peanut 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Corn( Maize) 500 1000 500 0 0 0 16 460 35 3192 600 5320 Shun 553 - 3593 60303
Jiall Fiud -aSLS piiud
Peanut
Sesame 183 650 282 98 350 280 72 185 389 115 160 718 R
Anlels - diladd
Tomato 7656 3000 2552 35385 3000 11795 63706 4350 14645 153979 4800 32079
Cucumber 4484 3500 1281 16020 2000 8010 14551 1880 7740 62425 2500 24970 Skt -
Olaidls - ol
Eggplant 3681 3714 991 3595 2500 1438 3920 2970 1320 39925 5000 7985
Squash 1065 2500 426 3925 2500 1570 1772 2130 832 9219 3500 2634 25 - 568
Al - duly
Okra 1323 2250 588 4067 1000 4067 896 2070 433 7590 2000 3795
String beans, green 715 1082 6.61 536 1000 536 1119 3074 364 5195 2500 2078 Liogt - Lugt
Lgald - Lugald
Beans green 87 2000 145 297 1000 297 143 2133 67 1274 3500 364
Green Onion 654 2000 327 146 600 243 7582 4150 2744 8118 3600 2255 it s = 3
o -
Water Milon 4757 3500 1359 48324 3500 13804 13088 3296 3971 22610 2500 9044
Melon 2156 2800 770 7300 500 14600 112483 2202 51082 3400 2500 13602 Gtk — 038
LB — (§)d)dd
Snake Cucamber 666 1850 360 5182 850 6097 13572 2288 5932 5978 1800 3321
Pepper green 15627 1818 840 1354 2000 677 2139 2420 884 6384 4000 1596 il - ) Ay
ey - 39) S35
Gourd 15 1500 10 49 3500 14 456 2960 154 384 1500 256
Source;_

( Ministry of Agriculture & Irrigation



At ghd (51903 9w (4999974 (44D )A
Lgpall il 5l el ) el
Production of Vigitable / Summer Crop

Erbil Governorate ) dddlas JUTPISEISARN
Ton 1996-2011 Ok
2058 LS b ; : Seyh A8
e Jisll (3id 5 ) &S : - el 38 )
Sesame Peanut Tobacco Cotton Sunflower

920 11 1012 2814 *1996

195 6 68 1658 45 809 1499 *1997

123 10 141 2927 91 938 1431 *1998

108 61 4 251 464 121 565 450 *1999

68 5 8 128 413 84 234 376 *2000

104 141 149 650 1097 166 1434 373 *2001

113 64 253 380 1147 209 2947 254 *2002

224 16 23 160 671 397 2398 251 2003

400 35 986 1856 612 1904 2752 1080 2004

154 33 531 730 369 2053 2149 1196 *2005
2337 819 2006**

1200 1036 4087.05 642.4 2007
2008

179 20.4 628.55 108 70.4 180 950.4 258 2009

229 4 536 113 77 149 768 151 2010

115 0 3192 116 46 218 770 150 2011

**('Ministry of Agriculture & Irrigation
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Aladull Aaila b Ludaall <l 5) juinal) # U leal

Production of Vigitable / Summer Crop in Sulaimany Governorate

Tons 1996-2011 ohb
LS i ool dad 45 ReIT™ pree 839y dgS (3]
Jisd) s i 3 & B puelllin
Sesame Peanut Corn Tobacco Cotton Mash Sunflower Rice

198 1638 8571 17428 *1996
314 4 170.4 4361 1573 2 1766 5511 *1997
513 652 183 5103 1793 2 3415 5203 *1998
459 498 260 2300 884 70 2438 1660 *1999
306 590 63 1232 350 322 2820 724 *2000
598 1832 399 640 1397 272 4882 3454 *2001
713 2160 588 487 2452 707 14867 2663 *2002
14568 4305 2003

15290 7149 **2004

13873 5563 **2005
2006**

2007

2008

283.77 484 141.5 19.62 185.75 172.75 4430.592 1125.792 2009
234 491 127 4 96 64 7782 1244 2010
281 500 0 6 137 9464 1126 2011

Source;1-*( FAO

2- **( Ministry of Agriculture & Irrigatio



503 SIS 3k / Adgld 190)94u 993934 (MDY
il il ) pumdll el

Production of Vigitable / Summer Crop / Dohuk Governorate

Ton 1996-2011 Ob
AU dlud GITEYRNY
Jiall 5 Qg ¥ e el 585
Sesame Peanut Tobacco Cotton Sunflower

458 607 8627 *1996
316 307 85 77 0 56 212 9896 *1997
579 844 0 459 0 190 465 7426 *1998
219 51 91 34 0 137 627 2956 *1999
105 65 14 24 0 65 293 2708 *2000
396 748 117 11 0 252 770 3154 *2001
536 1253 5 12 0 473 2286 3788 *2002
2286 6745 **2003

1117 4369 163 42 0 149 1871 11544 **2004
6897 1530 39 10 0 53 685 6897 **2005
572 4274 2006**

22 0 320 4431 2007

2008

188.64 380.76 731.6 4.07 0 176.515 118.08 2026.915 2009
50 0 15 0 0 84 145 13879 2010
72 16 8 0 88 108 3750 2011

Source_1- ( FAO

2- ( Ministry of Agriculture & Irrigation



Agld 1993 9du (993994 (04D ydd
dipall il 5) padll Ll sl
Production of Vigitable / Summer Crop

Erbil Governorate Ju)) ddadlaa Aeda 3l
Ton 2011-1997 ob
)9y 8y9i8 TV e budgutd g
o8 Gk =S dea W alé Ll Asaly =~ EERLE
Pepper jyption Cucumb Melon Water Melon Lima Bean Green Bean Squash Eggplant Cucumber
733 231 18075 1165 10509 231 273 393 1155 4483 5344 19525 1997
679 686 30189 2136 17133 686 1125 529 4136 2619 5647 17869 1998
407 447 2530 5088 8960 447 667 649 2536 3342 6854 14979 1999
1009 279 5264 4223 4840 279 926 662 1615 3021 7270 15922 2000
5439 422 1398 10872 14328 422 1538 2207 3198 8380 18605 36854 2001
4173 838 13170 12090 14741 838 1865 2735 2547 8828 24351 83468 2002
2542 4265 24292 24292 6827 521 1985 2007 4977 9322 35669 99424 2003
3684 7422 25230 44285 3905 372 529 2825 8182 15597 42260 143861 2004
2437 6202 20947 33672 14630 106 499 1840 5613 8196 33787 136437 2005
37638 539 8133 13029 45965 89017 2006
20719 41272 13776 2872 29484 48027.5 164943 2007
2008
4494 10014 38874 47712 10552 942 3015 7742 11672 33300 61968 118360 2009
7114 1398 3572 7113 568 2379 4928 4122 16966 30712 81023 2010
6384 5978 3400 22610 8118 1274 5195 7590 9219 39925 62425 153979 2011

Source ; * ( FAO
**( Ministry of Agriculture &



33 S8 )L/ diigld (1903 ghu A99d9)dd (940 )d
dadpall &l ) padll U s
Production of Vigitable / Summer Crop / Dohuk Governorate

Ton 2011-1997 G
$39)43 8 H9sd jet ol gl ol ol sk
Bk ot = L A gaals 4aly Ll B Bl
Pepper  gyption Cucumbx Water Melon LimaBean  Green Bean Eggplant Cucumber

332 1259 54458 2487 3125 70 716 546 2636 4438 1210 55957 1997
619 3196 76038 4272 3890 176 791 1278 2510 3303 2619 36648 1998
492 814 4113 1929 4433 141 501 604 2642 2511 2097 16640 1999
173 2626 34243 245 3423 4 230 339 1087 1013 1431 15635 2000
597 1860 11272 8724 6473 16 461 629 1151 2453 4931 15705 2001
611 5255 61626 10982 10219 14 751 706 1666 3283 5452 31882 2002
135720 5850 4580 3408 4497 32313 2003
243 0 81800 14095 4075 15 390 591 5202 2534 6045 34160 2004
295 3421 30561 8955 1155 18 173 291 3213 1875 4543 43480 2005
104780 984 4276 2213 4992 56446 2006
33904.2 10570 1004 366 319518  5166.7 87300 2007
2008
751.8 47652 7431369  11601.6 16269 174.15 280.35  601.835 17982  2922.075 13047.885 89086.5 2009
3469 398 7770 6842 0 143 1560 1121 2346 4240 14106 20640 2010
2139 13572 112483 13088 7582 143 1119 896 1772 3920 14551 63706 2011

Source ; * ( FAO
**( Ministry of Agriculture & |
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Production of Vigitable / Summer Crop in SulaimanyGovernorate
Tons 2011-1997 Ob

& : Wl palé e Ll i olaidly

Egyption Cucumber Water Melon Lima Bean Green Bean Eggplant Cucumber Tomato
429 4214 12662 8782 3742 318 256 2233 891 2764 1565 20301 1997
1056 3732 20431 7758 8179 736 592 2074 1190 2479 2474 16509 1998
867 706 4788 8750 6138 360 508 2220 695 1517 2737 17457 1999
929 1980 10896 10401 5377 163 695 2216 969 2139 2088 13832 2000
1181 1333 3169 7714 10718 240 1051 4178 2129 2858 6558 21869 2001
2348 2938 14683 9735 15944 372 2127 4641 2249 3828 8163 38894 2002
19295 14550 8316 7693 18891 55959 2003
17298 16683 8800 782 19941 82431 2004
16166 20125 4880 7694 22452 77055 2005
13020 26428 5481 5790 18482 59825 2006
32134.8 2930 3321.156 12482.2 28835.655 2007
2008
1731 9654 10576.8 60464 6105 1004.8 1647.6 9276.8 7200 7095 52512 67949 2009
2947 2633 2414 13288 868 350 306 1455 2395 5467 14092 17391 2010
2881 5848 9456 53081 800 384 1251 5390 4990 7276 20504 43041 2011

Source ; * (FAO
**( Ministry of Agriculture & Irrigation

* Sulaimany & Garmyan
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Amount of Imports Vegetable for Kurdistan Region

Tomatoes 205,154  126.931 64.897

Egg plant 26,674 14.872 8.361 ole=ials olzisb
Cucumber 92,639 47.502 32.202 BIVES sbas
Okra 9,467 1.725 4.611 Aol asly
White Onion 36,434 14.628 17.057 Al Juas o il
Red Onion 24,778 24.014 17.132 el oy 299w (55l
Grin Onion 3,100 802 1.24 adl Juas JIRSYY
Potatoes 66,246 73.133 60.229 Aaliay aslay
Melon 21,100 15.996 6.949 fday 09
Snake Cucumbers 3,747 235 210 sl 330
Water Melon 58,378 41.776 17.619 o2 i
Squash 17,446 10.398 8.18 ges. 395
Green Board-bean 6,818 5.147 8.026 ol s Aldly 594w (galSl
Fresh haricot 3,279 1.931 1.729 o) puas L guold JaisWlsmld
Sweet Pepper 19,565 7.547 4.278 sl Jala O 6 A
Hot Pepper 3,778 971 849 Sl Jala 36 i
Kidney-bean 6,987 653 523 Lyt (PRY
Garlic 3,574 1.297 645 pgs g
Table Beet 4,547 261 947 igd 0350943
Carrot 7,917 6.35 3.861 gyee PISH
Lettuce 12,869 6.788 3.557 > EHES
Cauliflower 5,409 2.816 4.596 aids Sl a3
White Cabbage 10,985 8.241 4.816 sliags Aslg o edlas
Red Cabbage 5,238 2.863 1.926 ol pa> Ailgl 299 (sedlas

Source; Ministry of Agriculture 2010 , 2009
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Amount of Imports Fruits for Kurdistan Region

Orange 43,840 42.448 22.708 2 JBas
Red Apple 31,705 27.705 22.055 seal Zlis 299 SyMw
Green Apple 4,926 6.398 8.537 2aAl glis 94w sy
Yellow Apple 30,154 31.207 21.139 sl s 3)0) Sk
White Grape 10,115 5.014 3.512 wenl s TS
Red Grape 5,116 3.158 2.563 poal ic 299G )
Black Grape 10,492 5.264 4.65 Sgal ie ORONSH
Peach 12,306 3.933 780 S &S
Pomegranate 22,328 10.687 6.175 oley Hlda
Plum 2,164 1.691 626 welzic olsits
Red Plum 2,332 1.063 408 2onl yolzic 299 Solligls
Pear 3,251 1.832 2.301 bge)c HUSTVS
Mandarin 22,351 27.009 15.019 Sy SSalY
Lemon 16,105 16.239 8.403 pala b shed
Apricots 2,525 843 682 Olosiine wdd
Banana 34,759 33.918 19.94 9o oo
Fig 9,552 203 38 o8 2T
Kiwi 2,677 7.091 3.61 G5 S5

Source; Ministry of Agriculture 2010 ,2009
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Harvesters Tractors

Erbil 409 3836 FAITY
Duhok 199 2983 EHgaa
Sulaimany 232 4843 et
Garmiyan 183 2124 ok ,S
Total 1023 13786 ¥S

Source: Ministry of Agriculture /Kurdistan Region 2010

Agricultural Machinery/ Kurdistan Region
Tractors

Garmiyan | Sulaimany Duhok Erbil

. rTractors 2124 4843 2983 386




